Findings of Fact Exercise

Summer Board of REALTORS®




June 1, 2011



203 Broad Street
Any Town, USA  35543
RE:  Complainant’s Letter – Danny Violated Article 12 
Dear Executive Officer:
I am writing to complain about REALTOR® Danny’s inappropriate behavior.  He thinks that just because he is a young “techie” that he can pull the wool over the eyes of veteran members like me (and you).  I have heard him brag on a number of occasions, most recently at the association’s golf outing, about his Web site, his blog, superior social media skills, and how much money he makes.  Frankly, I am not impressed by any of it, but to each his own.  I don’t comment on how he decides to attract clients and customers or his business model and I would appreciate the same courtesy.   

I am 79 years old and have been a REALTOR® for 55 years.  I admit I am set in my ways.  Our company is doing quite well with no Internet Web site and I’m inclined to keep it that way.  My daughter has been trying to get me to have a Web site for years, but with our great reputation and client and customer base, it just isn’t necessary.  I enjoy doing business the old fashioned way.   

Let me explain the basis for my complaint against Danny.  Last Thanksgiving my daughter was on the Internet and she said to me, “Hey Dad, when I was surfing the Internet and put your company name in, I ended up on REALTOR® Danny’s Web site.  Then she said she went onto Danny’s blog and he actually said, “Some area real estate companies are living in the dark ages.  Take HB Associates Realty, for example.  How could HB Associates possibly represent you well when they don’t even advertise on the Internet?”  And this is the comment she printed from his Facebook wall which we saw at the same time:  “Howard Brown cannot serve his clients and customers effectively because of his outdated methods.  He is an incompetent dinosaur whose time has passed.”  
Danny is in violation of Article 12 because he is presenting a false picture to potential buyers and sellers on the Internet and using my company name to drive business to his Web site.  My listings are in MLS and therefore are on the Internet at Realtor.com.  He also has the nerve to make derogatory statements about my company on this blog thing of his and smear me personally on his Facebook wall.  In all of my 55 years in this business, I have never said unkind words about any competitor.  I understand that what an individual does today may affect his or her reputation – and business – for years to come.
At the last board meeting Danny barely looked at me when I was talking - - he was so engrossed with pushing buttons on his phone.  Maybe he could learn some social skills instead of this so-called social media stuff.  After the meeting, I told him to stop using my company name to get business for himself and to get derogatory statements about me and my company off his blog and Facebook wall.  As of this date, though, he has made no changes so I’m filing this complaint.    
Just because I do not want to run my business like Danny or resort to his tactics, doesn’t mean I should be subject to these shenanigans. 

Sincerely,

Howard  Brown
REALTOR® Howard Brown, GRI, CRB, CRS, ABR, CCIM
Broker Owner, HB Associates Realty
July 27, 2011
Executive Officer







Summer Board of REALTORS®







203 Broad Street
Any Town, USA   35543
RE:  Respondent’s Letter – There Has Been No Violation of Article 12
Dear Executive Officer: 

Everyone knows that the only way to do business these days is on the Internet.  I have a state of the art Web site that generates most of our company’s business.  I have regular followers on my blog and my broker is happy to have a young, energetic licensee like me who understands what it takes to meet consumers’ expectations.  I’m on Facebook, LinkedIn, Twitter; you name it, I’m out there.
I have over 30 domain names registered and, in my opinion, use of a domain name is not advertising or a representation to the public.  It is just a convenient way for consumers to find real estate.  REALTOR® Howard does not even have a Web site so I don’t know what he is complaining about.  I own the domain WWW.HBAssociatesRealty.com so why shouldn’t I point visitors to my site?  Howard is not using it.  It is not like I am stealing business from him - - they would not have found him on the Web, anyway.  When Web surfers reach my home page, it is clear that they are at Surfs Up Realty.  I am not misleading anyone.  
Furthermore, the statements I put on my blog and Facebook wall are not derogatory – they are true!  Howard does not have an Internet presence.  No blog, no Web site.  He isn’t on any of the social media sites I mention above either.  So his listings are up on Realtor.com.  Whoopee!  That only happens because our MLS pushes all listings in our MLS to Realtor.com.  Howard is living in the dark ages in my personal opinion.  And I’m entitled to my opinion. 
This ethics complaint sounds like sour grapes to me.  Howard can’t compete with me so now he has resorted to getting the association to fight his battles for him.  Ginormous waste of time for everyone, and I apologize to you on his behalf.   
Regards,
Danny Dancer
REALTOR® Danny Dancer, e-PRO
Salesperson at Surfs Up Realty

	Summer Board of REALTORS( 
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 26, 2011
REALTOR® Howard Brown


vs.
REALTOR® Danny Dancer
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) _________ of the Code of Ethics.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 27, 2010. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  
Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

Insiders’ Notes

Prior to the Ethics Hearing
On the morning of the hearing, one of the ethics hearing panelists who is running for an elected position on the city council tells the executive officer that Danny contacted her the night before by phone.  The panelist comes to the hearing early to explain to staff that she tried to tell Danny that all communications should be handled through the executive officer and any conversation between them was inappropriate.  However, before she could hang up, she says Danny suggested that if she votes in his favor on the ethics complaint, he will use his considerable influence to get her elected to the city council.
The hearing panel chair arrives when the panelist and staff are talking, and the panelist informs the hearing panel chair about Danny’s attempt to “bribe” her.  The chair decides to remove that panelist to protect the integrity of the process after confirming with staff that the alternate is planning to attend.  The hearing will go forward with three panelists, with the chair noting that the alternate is seated as a voting member of the panel.  

During the Ethics Hearing

Instructions for Howard Brown:  Upon entering the room where the hearing is held, approach the panel to shake hands, make eye contact, or pat them on the back and say, “Nice to see you.”  You’ve been in business 55 years and you know everyone on the panel - - you are just being polite.  Remember, you’re “old school.” 
You explain that when you took your immediate family for a holiday overseas last Thanksgiving that your daughter was playing around on her laptop and that is when you initially learned of Danny’s inappropriate comments.  You are fed up with just ignoring Danny and you want the board to do something about it.  It has been over six months and despite you personally talking with Danny, he continues to malign you and your company.  
You submit at the time of the hearing a printout from Danny’s Facebook wall which your daughter printed out for you last week which says, “Howard cannot serve his clients and customers effectively because of his outdated methods.  He is an incompetent dinosaur whose time has passed.”  Your daughter also prints out at the same time the statement from Danny’s blog that says, “Some area real estate companies are living in the dark ages.  Take HB Associates Realty, for example.  How could HB Associates possibly represent you well when they don’t even advertise on the Internet?”    

You submit this as evidence of Danny’s lack of professionalism and to substantiate that he is brash and arrogant.  What he is doing is just wrong and you are not going to take it any longer.  

You also believe Danny has no class bragging about how much money he makes.  You politely argue that, although you have never filed a complaint, you thought it appropriate in this instance because your conversation at the May board of directors meeting with Danny went unheeded. You’ve given up hope Danny will ever have good manners, but you are hopeful he will at least learn that pursuant to the Code of Ethics, he cannot go around making false or misleading statements about his competitors and misleading the public. 
When asked by the panel when you first learned about Danny’s behavior/statements, you state that your daughter brought the issues to your attention the day after Thanksgiving while you and she were sitting pool side.  You explain that you ignored Danny’s actions and inappropriate statements but that you decided to file the complaint when you again check his blog and Facebook page the week prior to filing the complaint and the statements were still there even after you personally told him in May to stop using your company name to divert traffic to his site and to get the obnoxious comments about you and your company off his blog and Facebook wall.

You submit numerous letters of recommendation from past customers and clients and a letter from the Better Business Bureau stating that neither you or your company have ever received any complaints against you.  You also note that you have never been found to have violated any provision of the state real estate licensing laws or regulations and that you have been blessed with never having had to defend against a civil suit arising out of your real estate dealings.  Your point is that you are competent and serve your clients and customers well.     

Instructions for Danny Dancer:  You are convinced that Howard is a washed up “old codger” and this whole hearing is much to do about nothing. You have money to make and are impatient about getting to that important task.
You stand by your statements about Howard, though, because you think they are true.  You do believe Howard is using out dated methods to serve his clients and customers.  You even ask the panel if they know of any successful practioner who doesn’t have a Web site or at least is on Facebook.   Howard is a dinosaur.  You shouldn’t be found in violation of the Code for your personal opinion.

During the hearing, you’ll answer your cell phone (have it near the microphone so the entire audience can hear the ring).  Make the ring tone some song by Lady Gaga (or something else very hip).

When the hearing panel amends the ethics complaint to include a charge of Article 15, you state that you do not need additional time to submit an amended response.  You stand by your claims, stating, “The fact that I might not be perceived as being as polite as some other brokers, does not mean I violated the Code of Ethics.”  You also do not want to come back on another day before a different hearing panel so you tell the hearing panel chair that you want to get this matter over and done with today.  You have already wasted enough time and want this entire ordeal behind you - - the sooner the better.  
When the hearing panel asks about the other 30 domain names you have registered, you note that one of the domain names belongs to one of the hearing panelists and that you have also registered Dannymls.  You state that you’d be happy to sell the domain names to anyone who makes such a request but, to date, no one has made the request and you don’t think you’re doing anything inappropriate.  Your business is booming and none of your clients or customers have complained about anything - - and after all, isn’t the Code all about serving our clients and customers?  They are not complaining so you don’t understand what the big deal is. You’re thinking maybe that some influential board members, Howard being one of them, might be pressuring the board in an attempt to get the board to try to restrict your business practices because you’ve doubled your market share last year. 

Instructions for the Hearing Panel and Panel Chair:  When Danny receives a call on his cell, the chair will remind the panelists to turn off all cell phones.  
The hearing panel chair is passed a note from one of the panelists during the hearing.  The panelist asks for a recess right after Howard submits the printouts from Danny’s Facebook wall and blog, printed out just a week before the hearing.
The chair calls a recess, and asks the parties to please excuse themselves for a moment.  The parties “leave” (stay by the stage - - just get off the riser).  The person passing the note will say to the hearing panel that is now in executive session that (s)he thinks that the ethics complaint should be amended to add an allegation of a violation of Article 15.  The panelist thinks the statements “Howard cannot serve his clients and customers effectively because of his outdated methods.  He is an incompetent dinosaur whose time has passed” and “Some area real estate companies are living in the dark ages.  Take HB Associates Realty, for example.  How could HB Associates possibly represent you well when they don’t even advertise on the Internet?” are knowingly or recklessly false or misleading.
The hearing panel agrees to amend the complaint to add an allegation of a violation of Article 15 because it is clear that the same comments made in November have not been changed, despite Howard’s request that Danny remove them from the Internet a month prior to Howard filing his ethics complaint.  The hearing panel discusses the timely filed issue in executive session and comes  to the determination that because the same comments made in November were still on Danny’s Facebook wall and in his blog a week prior to the hearing, the matter is timely filed - - the alleged infraction is ongoing.  
When the panel reconvenes, the chair advises Danny of the panel’s amendment, reading Article 15 into the record.  The chair gives Danny an opportunity to submit an amended response and an opportunity to have a new hearing before a different hearing panel consistent with Section 21 (f) (2) of the Manual.  Danny states he does not need additional time to submit an amended response and does not want to come back on another day to conclude the matter.  The hearing proceeds on the original day scheduled before the original hearing panel.
The panel asks Danny if he has registered 30 other domain names of competitors as he notes in his response. 

The panel also asks Howard when he first learned that an individual surfing the Internet who put in Surfs Up Realty would be directed to Danny’s Web site and when Howard first learned of Danny making the statements:

“Some area real estate companies are living in the dark ages.  Take HB Associates Realty, for example.  How could HB Associates possibly represent you well when they don’t even advertise on the Internet?”  and

“Howard Brown cannot serve his clients and customers effectively because of his outdated methods.  He is an incompetent dinosaur whose time has passed.”  
During executive session the hearing panel finds a violation of Article 12 and 15 because of Danny’s actions and statements, fines him $2,000, requires him to take the board’s new member Code of Ethics training and makes it clear that if he doesn’t pay the fine or take the class within the time specified in the decision (fine to be paid 20 days after Danny receives the directors final decision and the class to be taken within 90 days after Danny receives the directors final decision), that Danny’s board membership will be suspended until such time as he pays the fine and takes the class and that Danny’s MLS access/use will be terminated until such time as he pays the fine and takes the class.  The hearing panel also directs that Danny be placed on probation for one year and be issued a letter of reprimand to remain in his membership file indefinitely. 
Concerning the timely filed issue, the panel determines that because the action of diverting Internet traffic was still on-going a week prior to the hearing and the same statements in Howard’s initial complaint are still appearing in Danny’s blog and on his Facebook wall, that the matter is timely filed.  

The panel recommends to the directors that they direct the grievance committee to investigate REALTOR Danny’s assertions that he has registered 30 other domain names of competitors and also uses Dannymls.com.

Before concluding the executive session, the chair asks staff if Danny has previously been found in violation of the Code and staff responds that he has not previously been found in violation.

After the hearing panel has decided on its conclusion and discipline, the hearing panel chair tells the rest of the hearing panel what happened immediately prior to the hearing.  The panel wants to charge Danny with an allegation of a violation of Article 14 for attempting to disrupt the process.  Because staff is aware of the particulars, the panel chair turns to staff and asks staff to write up an allegation of a violation of Article 14 for the panel’s review.  Staff agrees to do as directed by the chair.
The chair also asks staff to finalize the hearing panel’s findings of fact, conclusion, and discipline, and staff agrees to do that, as well, stating she will call the panelists when the decision is ready for their signature.
Debrief is to be shared after the attendees attempt to write their findings of fact and the role of the board of directors is discussed.
1.   The $2,000 fine may be excessive for a first time offender per the sanctioning guidelines. 
2.   Probation results in all discipline being suspended during the probationary period absent the respondent being found in violation of the Code of Ethics during the probationary period.  Probation, in this decision, has been misapplied since this panel wants Danny to pay the fine and attend the ethics class.  
3.   Section 21 (f) (2) provides that respondents not only be given an opportunity to file an amended complaint but also should be given the choice of proceeding before the same hearing panel or having the complaint considered in a new hearing before a different hearing panel.  This hearing panel followed proper procedure. 
4.
Concerning the hearing panel becoming a complainant in a future case regarding Article 14, the hearing panel 
has no authority to become a complainant.  Section 20(a) and 20(b) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provide that, “any person” or the “grievance committee” may become a complainant in an ethics case.  The hearing panelist who was contacted by Danny Dancer could file an ethics complaint against him, alleging that he took action to disrupt the
professional standards process by trying to influence his/her vote.  That panelist has firsthand knowledge of what occurred and would be in the best position to advance any allegation that Article 14 was violated. 
5.
Staff should not draft a complaint for a hearing panel or a grievance committee.  If a grievance committee decides to become a complainant, staff will assist the grievance committee in the same way staff assists all other parties.  In other words, once the grievance committee changes its role from that of a “grand jury” to that of a complainant, staff’s relationship with the committee likewise changes.

6.
Concerning Howard’s entrance and contact with the panel at the outset of the hearing, the chair always should take actions to ensure judicial decorum.  This could include the chair or staff escorting a party to his or her seat and/or going on record to remind parties that the panel is impartial and unbiased.
7.
The ethics complaint is not timely filed.  Howard knew about his company’s name being used to drive Internet traffic to Danny’s Web site the day after Thanksgiving and that Danny was making untrue statements about him and his company on that same day but did not file his ethics complaint against Danny until June 1 of the following year. 

There are 182 days during the period of December 1, 2010 and May 31, 2011.  Policy provides ethics complaints need to be filed “within one hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the matter complained of could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the conclusion of the transaction, whichever is later.”
8.
If someone else first saw Danny’s Facebook wall or read his blog within the time frame allotted for filing an ethics complaint, it is possible that that individual’s complaint would be timely filed.

9.
A hearing panel has no ability to issue a cease and desist order, telling Danny that he must stop using HBAssociatesRealty.com.  If the attendees do not mention it during the debrief, make sure you, as the facilitator, advise that the only authorized sanctions are found in Section 14 of the Manual. 

10.
The fact that a hearing panelist does not like a respondent (respondent is arrogant or engages in a business model or practice the panelist disagrees with, etc.) is not determinative of whether the respondent violated the Code of Ethics.  


Similarly, the fact a panelist can identify with a respondent (or complainant) and that they are “likable” should not result in an automatic finding of no violation of the Code. 


Although hearing panelists are charged with weighing the credibility of witnesses and parties, it is important to remain impartial and objective.  Remind panelists to stay on task when determining whether the Code has been violated.
11.
Who writes up a hearing panel’s decision is a matter to be determined locally.  It is not contrary to National Association policy to have staff or association counsel write the panel’s decision.  However, this assumes that staff and counsel are told by the hearing panel what the findings of fact should include, what the conclusion is, and what the discipline should be.  Staff and association counsel may function as “scribes,” but do not make decisions concerning the merits of the case.   
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 26, 2011
REALTOR® Howard Brown


vs.

REALTOR® Danny Dancer
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

REALTOR® Danny Dancer is a non-principal broker licensed with Surfs Up Realty.   REALTOR® Howard Brown is the broker owner of  HB Associates Realty.  
REALTOR® Danny Dancer stated during the hearing that he registered the domain name www.HBAssociatesRealty.com. REALTOR® Brown presented evidence to confirm that when one enters HB Associates or HB Associates Realty into a search engine that one is driven to REALTOR® Dancer’s Web site. 
The hearing panel finds that registering a competitor’s domain name and using it to drive traffic to a different site does not present a true picture to the public.
During the hearing, REALTOR® Brown submitted information taken from Mr. Dancer’s Facebook wall which states, “Howard Brown cannot serve his clients and customers effectively because of his outdated methods.  He is an incompetent dinosaur whose time has passed.”  Additionally, Mr. Brown submitted a print out from Mr. Dancer’s blog wherein Mr. Dancer stated, “Some area real estate companies are living in the dark ages.  Take HB Associates Realty, for example.  How could HB Associates represent you well when they don’t even advertise on the Internet?” 
Mr. Brown stated that he is a participant in the MLS and that as a result all of his company’s listings are uploaded to Realtor.com.

Mr. Brown submitted numerous letters of recommendation from past customers and clients, a letter from the Better Business Bureau stating that neither he nor his company have ever received any complaints against them, and a statement that he has never been found to have violated any provision of the state real estate licensing laws or regulations.  He also stated that he and his company have never been the subject of a civil suit arising out of any of his real estate dealings.   

The hearing panel finds that the two statements made by Mr. Dancer are reckless and misleading.  A REALTOR® can competently serve his or her clients and customers without engaging in social media or having an Internet presence beyond having listings displayed on Realtor.com.  
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find respondent Danny Dancer in violation of Article 12 as supported by Standards of Practice 12-10 and 12-12 and in violation of Article 15 of the Code of Ethics. 

Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

REALTOR® Dancer should be issued a letter of reprimand to be placed and to remain indefinitely in his membership file.  REALTOR® Dancer also is fined $2,000, to be paid to the association within 20 days from REALTOR® Dancer’s receipt of the board of directors’ final action concerning this hearing.  REALTOR® Dancer is also placed on probation for one year and required to take the association’s new member Code of Ethics orientation course within 90 days from his receipt of the board of directors’ final action.  If REALTOR® Dancer fails to pay the fine to the association or fails to take the course as specified above, then his MLS access will be terminated until such time as he pays the fine and completes the course.  Additionally, he will be suspended from board membership until such time as he pays the fine and completes the course.
The panel also recommends that the directors direct the grievance committee to investigate Dancer’s claim that he has registered the domain names of 30 other competitors and uses DannyMLS.

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 27, 2011. 
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Notice:  This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights:  Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights:  Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors:  Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

Handout #2 - - Good Decision if Complaint Timely Filed (Which It Isn’t)
	Summer Board of REALTORS®

	Board or State Association


	203 Broad Street
	
	Any Town 
	
	 USA
	
	 35543

	Address
	
	City
	
	State
	
	Zip


Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 26, 2011
REALTOR® Howard Brown


vs.

REALTOR® Danny Dancer
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

REALTOR® Danny Dancer is a non-principal broker licensed with Surfs Up Realty.   REALTOR® Howard Brown is the broker owner of  HB Associates Realty.  

REALTOR® Danny Dancer stated during the hearing that he registered the domain name www.HBAssociatesRealty.com. REALTOR® Brown presented evidence to confirm that when one enters HB Associates or HB Associates Realty into a search engine that one is driven to REALTOR® Dancer’s Web site. 
The hearing panel finds that registering a competitor’s domain name and using it to drive traffic to a different site does not present a true picture to the public.
During the hearing, REALTOR® Brown submitted information taken from Mr. Dancer’s Facebook wall which states, “Howard Brown cannot serve his clients and customers effectively because of his outdated methods.  He is an incompetent dinosaur whose time has passed.”  Additionally, Mr. Brown submitted a print out from Mr. Dancer’s blog wherein Mr. Dancer stated, “Some area real estate companies are living in the dark ages.  Take HB Associates Realty, for example.  How could HB Associates represent you well when they don’t even advertise on the Internet?” 

Mr. Brown stated that he is a participant in the MLS and that as a result all of his company’s listings are uploaded to Realtor.com.

Mr. Brown submitted numerous letters of recommendation from past customers and clients, a letter from the Better Business Bureau stating that neither he nor his company have ever received any complaints against them, and a statement that he has never been found to have violated any provision of the state real estate licensing laws or regulations.  He also stated that he and his company have never been the subject of a civil suit arising out of any of his real estate dealings.   

The hearing panel finds that the two statements made by Mr. Dancer are reckless and misleading.  A REALTOR® can competently serve his or her clients and customers without engaging in social media or having an Internet presence beyond having listings displayed on Realtor.com.  
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find respondent Danny Dancer in violation of Article 12 as supported by Standards of Practice 12-10 and 12-12 and in violation of Article 15 of the Code of Ethics. 

Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

REALTOR® Dancer should be issued a letter of reprimand to be placed and to remain indefinitely in his membership file.  REALTOR® Dancer also is fined $500, to be paid to the association within 20 days from REALTOR® Dancer’s receipt of the board of directors’ final action concerning this hearing.  REALTOR® Dancer is required to take the association’s new member Code of Ethics orientation course within 90 days from his receipt of the board of directors’ final action.  If REALTOR® Dancer fails to pay the fine to the association or fails to take the course as specified above, then his MLS access will be terminated until such time as he pays the fine and completes the course.  Additionally, he will be suspended from board membership until such time as he pays the fine and completes the course.

Note:  Probation is no longer included in this decision and the recommendation that the directors instruct the grievance committee to investigate Dancer’s claim that he has registered the domain names of 30 other competitors and uses DannyMLS is also deleted.
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 27, 2011. 
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Notice:  This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights:  Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights:  Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors:  Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

